
 

 
For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 

Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 
Rachael Williams, Head of Education, Learning & Skills, Rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 

Michael Freeman, Clerk, michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

(1) 

 
 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 10 January 2019 at 9.00 am 

to be held in 4th Floor South meeting room, Tor Hill House 
 

Membership 

Roger Hughes (Chair & Primary Maintained Head) Mike Lock (Vice-Chair & Special Academy Head) 
Stewart Biddles (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  
Lisa Finn (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU) 
Dan Hallam (Post 16)  

  
 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 7th March 2019, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill 

House 

 Thursday 27th June 2019, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 Thursday 10th October 2019, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 Thursday 29thth November 2019, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 
5.   Financial Report (Pages 10 - 14) 
 Rachael Williams 

 
6.   DFE announcement of additional Higher Needs Funding 

 
(Pages 15 - 16) 

7.   Report on outcomes of consultation (Pages 17 - 48) 
 Rachael Williams 

 
8.   Verbal update  on progress with Higher Needs Recovery 

 
 



9.   Verbal update on next steps of IOSS 
 

 

10.   Planned Pupil Growth (Pages 49 - 52) 
 Rachael Williams 

 
11.   Education services for maintained schools 

 
(Pages 53 - 55) 

12.   Items for next meeting  
  Election of Chair 

 Financial Report 

 High Cost Pupils Report (Dorothy Hadleigh) 
 Early Years Funding 
 Permanent Exclusion Data (Dan Hamer) 

 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 

 

For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.fremman@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

29 November 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Roger Hughes (Chair/Primary Maintained Head), Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained 
Governor), Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head), Sam Meyer (Primary Academy 
Rep - substitute for Stewart Biddles), Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor), 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head), Mike Lock (Vice-Chair/Special 
Schools), Daneian Rees (Secondary Maintained Rep), Dan Hallam (Post 16), and 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) 
 

Alison Botham (Director of Children’s Services), Rachael Williams (Assistant Director 
of Education, Learning & Skills), Dan Hamer (Head of Vulnerable Pupils), Rob Parr 

(Principal Accountant) and Mike Freeman (Clerk)  
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Jim Piper, Steven Hulme, Lisa Finn & Clive Star. 
Stewart Biddles also sent apologies, and Sam Meyer attended as his substitute. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Minutes of both the exceptional meeting held 1st October 2018 and the Schools 
Forum held 11th October 2018 were agreed as a true record of the meetings. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
From item 1 of the minutes of 11th October, Work is ongoing in trying to source a 
new Secondary Academy Governor to join the Forum. It is noted that Debbie Horn 
is attending a meeting with Secondary Heads next week, she will be asking for 
representatives then. 
 
From Item 3, Members have not received minutes of the Higher Need Recovery 
Group. 
 
Also from Item 3, Dan Hamer, Head of Vulnerable Pupils, gave a brief update on 
recruitment. The Elective Home Education Officer has now been increased into a 
full time position, and a Business Support Officer has also been appointed.  
 
Action – MF to speak to Sue Moses and ensure HNRG minutes are sent out 
shortly.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

mailto:ecotaps@hotmail.com
mailto:rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum  Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 

 

For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.fremman@torbay.gov.uk 

 
4. Financial Report  

 
An update on the current financial situation was shared with members. The DSG is 
currently forecast to overspend by £2.695m, an increase of approx. £38k since 
October’s meeting. Main areas of overspend continue to be on EHCPs (Education, 
Health & Care Plans) and Specialist Provisions.  
 
The Early Years block continues see all statutory offers are being taken up in line 
with national averages, however members note that there has been a reduction in 
the number of eligible families for the two year old offer, however take up of three 
and four year old offers and the 30 hours offer remains high. These take ups are in 
line with projections, but officers will continue to monitor the situation. 
 
Members asked what will happen with any additional funding that was carried 
forward form last year, but were assured that discussions on this would take place 
at the March 2019 Forum, once all Census data has been collated.  
 
In the Higher Needs Block, there continues to be a large number of RSAs (requests 
for Statutory Assessments), however it was noted that there is now greater scrutiny 
in the decision making process. Rachael Williams was pleased to announce that 
Plymouth colleagues will be joining our EHCP panel in January to help with this.  
 
There has been an £8,000 increase in Element 3 top ups since October’s Forum. 
There were concerns that the budget for these continues to rise year on year, and it 
was suggested by members that the LA could request reductions from schools as 
part of the Annual Review process.  
 
An overview of Special Schools was then shown to members. It was noted that 
Special Schools places are currently at capacity, meaning that the LA is forced to 
look at more expensive external provisions for children needing specialist 
placements.  
 
The current financial position remains of significant concern. Because of this, 
members were in agreement that the disapplication request should still be sent to 
the Secretary of State, and felt that the Higher Needs Recovery Group should 
continue to meet to create a further financial plan.  
 
 

5. De-delegation of services  
 
A discussion was then held on whether schools want to continue to de-delegate 
monies back to the LA to allow them to carry out certain provisions. Members 
queried what Education Functions are and what would happen if they opted to not 
de-delegate these. It was felt that the LA would still have to perform these functions 
for maintained schools, as part of their statutory duty.  
 
Votes were held firstly for maintained schools only, and it was agreed to vote on 
Education Functions separately from the other provisions: 
 

Page 4

mailto:ecotaps@hotmail.com
mailto:rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum  Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 

 

For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.fremman@torbay.gov.uk 

To de-delegate monies for 19/20 back to the LA for free School Meals, Insurance, 
EAL, Travellers Educations and Rates: 
 
Maintained Primary Schools: 
Yes: 3 
No: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Maintained Secondary Schools: 
Yes: 1 
No: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
To de-delegate monies 
[...]
 Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 

 

For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.fremman@torbay.gov.uk 

Abstain: 0 
 
  

11. Impact report from head of Vulnerable Pupils  
 
Dan Hamer fed back to members his ongoing work as Head of Vulnerable Pupils, 
and the impact this has had since he joined the LA in January 2018.  
 
Members acknowledge the impact that Dan has had and feel that his work needs 
recognising in the wider community.  It was requested that an impact report be 
bought to future forums on an annual basis.  
 
*Please note that during this item both Mike Lock and Adam Morris had to leave the 
meeting* 
 
 

12. IOSS impact report  
 
Members were shown a progress report on the Intensive Outreach Support Service, 
written by Sandra Wright, Head of Chestnut Centre. The report raised the 
continuing issues of staffing, largely due to outreach workers choosing to follow 
children that are being reintegrated into mainstream schools.  
 
The report highlights the impact of the IOSS, with children under the service seeing 
a significant de-escalation in their behaviour thresholds.  
 
It was noted that funding for the IOSS is due to cease in January. A decision on the 
future of the service will be discussed by members at the next Schools forum in 
January. 
 
Members requested that updated reports on the service be presented at Forum on 
a 6 monthly basis.  
 
 

13. Review of Standing Orders  
 
As a result of some confusion at a previous meeting around who can and cannot 
act as a substitute for members, The Chair presented to members an amendment 
to paragraph 17 of the Schools Forum Terms of Reference: 
 
Any member who is unable to attend a meeting may send an eligible substitute 
(who will have voting rights, as appropriate) on their behalf provided that the Clerk 
(or the Clerk) is notified in writing prior to the commencement of the meeting. For 
the avoidance of doubt, a Headteacher who has chosen to be a governor may not 
act as a substitute for an absent governor.  
 
A vote was held to approve the above changes: 
 
For: 8 
Against: 0  

Page 8

mailto:ecotaps@hotmail.com
mailto:rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum  Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 

 

For further information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Roger Hughes, Chair, ecotaps@hotmail.com 

Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
Mike Freeman, Clerk, Michael.fremman@torbay.gov.uk 

Abstain: 0  
 
Action – MF will update Terms of Reference and upload to Schools Forum 
webpage.  
 
 

14. Audit Action Plan update  
 
Members received an update on the Audit Action Plan. It was agreed that items 
1.6.1, 1.7.1 and 1.9.1 should remain as amber status, as work on these is ongoing. 
 
It was felt by the Chair that updates on this item were no longer necessary at every 
meeting, and it was instead agreed to provide an update every 6 months.  
 
 

15. Items for next meeting  
 

 Finance Report 

 Outcome of Consultation Report 

 IOSS funding update 

 Meeting dates for 19/20 
 
 

16. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 17th January 2018, 09:00, 4th Floor Meeting Room, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 7th March 2019, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 3, Tor Hill House. 
 

Page 9

mailto:ecotaps@hotmail.com
mailto:rachael.williams@torbay.gov.uk


 

Schools Forum -   10th January 2019 
 

Financial Report 

 

The following report contains a detailed breakdown of the financial position of the local area for 2018/2019. 

The report enables members to note the projected outturn position and the significant factors contributing 

towards the spend. The report covers the following items 

 Projected Outturn position 18/19 

 Contextual information regarding Early Years Block 

 Contextual information regarding Higher Need
[...]
rly 

Years Census data (Jan 2019) will provide us with the overall numbers of pupils on role at the calculation 

date.  Any estimated spend will then be identified as part of this return and forum will receive a full update 

in March 2019.  The budget position continues to be treated with caution until the census has been 

received and adjustments confirmed by the Department for Education. 

The Forum have a planned agenda item for March 2019 to discuss the Early Years budget in greater detail. 

The take up of all statutory offers within early years remains high and strong against national comparators. 

2 year old offer 71% 

3 and 4 year old 15 hours  100% 

3 and 4 year old 30 hours offer 92% 

 

Higher Needs Overview 

Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and including a 

special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block. This demand pressures is in the 

great majority driven by schools requesting additional support and/or that children are assessed for an 

education health and care plan (EHCP).  In addition the Local Area has also seen a rise in the number of 

requests being submitted directly from parents/carers, particularly in the post 16 phase. 

In addition to these placements there continues to be an increase in the request for additional funds above 

the £6,000 allocated to schools. The following table indicates the position to date. The position has 

worsened by £37k since the November forum report. 

Page 11



 

The work conducted by the Higher Needs Recovery Group and the subsequent recovery plan actions are 

being implemented.  Initial work to ensure that funding follows the pupil is being introduced during this 

financial year.  It should be recognised that officers do not anticipate, large sums of money being 

recovered. The work of the peer challenge group demonstrates that for many pupils, schools are proposing 

to return a pupil to the mainstream school. 
[...]
Higher Needs demands and the limited information available regarding early years at this time. 

Officers are beginning to implement the proposals of the Higher Needs Recovery plan which will include 

some aspects of recharging within this financial year, however it should be noted that this will have limited 

impact, a figure of £37k has been built into the forecasting at this stage.  

It remains likely the projected overspend will continue to rise due to the number of requests being received. 

The outturn position of an overspend of £2.716m should be treated with caution. 

The virement application has been submitted to the Secretary of State and School Forum will need to 

consider this at the point in which the decision is communicated. 

Recommendation 

It is requested that Schools Forum 

Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the mechanism of the 

Higher Needs Recovery Group to implement the Higher Needs Recovery Plan and consider the next steps. 

 

Rachael Williams 

Head of Education, Learning and Skills 

 

 

 

Comparison of initial DSG funding between 18/19 and 19/20 before academy recoupment

18/19 19/20 Increase /

DSG DSG (Decrease)

as at 20/12/17 as at 17/12/18

from ESFA from ESFA

Funding type £ £ £ Note

Schools Block 73,843,330 77,986,361 4,143,031 1

Central Schools Block 1,310,985 1,309,864 (1,121)

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds 4,699,302 4,704,370 5,068 2

Early Years - 3 & 4 Yr Olds (Increase to 30 hrs) 1,325,500 1,570,396 244,896 2

Early Years - 2 Yr Olds 1,255,474 1,167,010 (88,464) 2

Early Years Pupil Premium 90,661 91,887 1,226 2

Early Years - Disability Access Fund 37,515 44,280 6,765 2

High Needs Block 17,116,539 17,784,239 667,700 3

Total Initial DSG 99,679,306 104,658,407 4,979,101

Note

1. The Schools Block allocation for 18/19 was based on 16,963 pupils and for 19/20 is based on 17,376 pupils.

1. £1.905m of the growth relates to the increase in pupil numbers (£603k Primary and £1.302m Secondary).

1.  Includes Pupil Growth funding of £567k which has been allocated on a formulaic basis for the first time in 19/20, (£147k in 18/19).

2. The Early Years allocations for 19/20 will be updated in-year by the EFA once the Jan 19 & Jan 20 numbers are known.

3. Includes £268k growth, this is Torbay's 19/20 part of the £250m additional funding given nationally.

Page 14



 

Schools Forum -   10th January 2019 

Department for Education Funding for Higher Needs 
 

Context 

On the 16th December, Education Secretary Damian Hinds announced an additional £250 million of funding 

for high needs, across the two financial years 2018 to 2019, and 2019 to 2020. This will be allocated as an 

uplift to the higher needs block of the DSG at £125 million for 2018 to 2019 and £125 million for 2019 to 

2020. 

Torbay Local Area allocation is published at £268,221 for 2018 to 2019, and £268,221 for 2019 to 2020. 

The EFSA/DFE have requested that local areas who have already proposed to move funding from the 

schools block to the high needs block of the DSG in 2019 to 2020, review their proposals and inform the 

DFE/EFSA by the 15th January 2019. 

School Forum as the statutory body has been rescheduled to enable this important debate to take place 

and to ensure that a decision can be reached ahead of the DFE/EFSA deadline. 

Options Appraisal 

It is important the School Forum consider how they propose to manage these additional funds in the 

context of the forecasted £2.716m overspend, which continues to rise. 

To ensure transparent and open decision making, officers have set out the following three options for 

School Forum to debate.  

Option 1 The additional funds are allocated to the Higher Needs Block to offset the 
forecasted £2.716m overspend. 
 

Option 2 The additional funds are taken off the virement application and allocated through 
the Schools block. The virement application would be £1.091m. 
 

Option 3 The additional funds are both allocated to the Higher Needs Block and the 
Schools Block to offset the virement application and deficit on a 50/50 basis. The 
virement application would be £1.225m 
 

 

If either option 2 or option 3 was considered to be the correct course of action, School Forum would then 

need to take an additional decision on how the funds are to be distributed to schools. 

These are presented in the options below 

Option A The minimum per pupil levels are increased in the funding formula (previously 
consulted upon). This would ensure a closure of the gap for schools that did not 
meet the minimum levels in the consultation document. The percentage provided 
back to the Schools Block would impact on the amount allocated. 
 

Option B The minimum per pupil levels are not increased in the funding formula (previously 
consulted upon)/ This would allocate funds through the drivers 
AWPU 
Lump sum 
FSM 
IDACI (Bands A - E) 
IDACI (Band F – New for 19/20) 
Prior Attainment Page 15

Agenda Item 6



PFI 
Split Sites 
Rates 
English as an additional language 
 
The percentage provided back to the Schools Block would impact on the amount 
allocated. 

 

Position 

School Forum need to consider the allocation of additional funds in the context of the £2.716m overspend 

and the growing trajectory of costs.  Decisions to allocate the funds outside of the Higher Needs Block need 

to be carefully considered in the context of the future deficit that would need to be recovered.  The 

allocation of any funds to the school block needs to be considered in the context of the formula that was 

consulted upon in the original virement application.  

Rachael Williams 

Head of Education, Learning and Skills 

 

 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

Local Area Proposals for Achieving and Maintaining a 
Balanced Higher Needs Budget 

November 2019 

 

 

Number of questionnaire 
responses 

994 
 
 
 

This survey was open between 10 October 2018 and 21 November 2018 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
[...]
nding from reserves in year, whilst it determines how best to set a balanced 
budget for 2019/20 rather than penalising our children.  I would urge you to reconsider this course 
of action. 

I have also written to Councillor Cindy Stocks who I understand has the portfolio for Children, and 
will be contacting our local MP 
 

 

 

Page 47



32 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For further information please contact the Corporate Support Team on 01803 207227 or email 

consultation@torbay.gov.uk 

 
The information used to collate this report has been collected and processed in accordance with 
the Data Protection Act, 1998. 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 48

mailto:consultation@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum – 10th January 2019  
 
Planned Pupil Growth 2019/2020 

______________________________________________________ 
 
Context 
 
On the 27th November 2018, School Forum took their decision on planned pupil growth.  At 
this meeting it was not possible for officers to report secondary expansion as conversations 
were still being held with a multi academy trust and the regional schools commissioner. 
 
These conversations have now concluded and it is asked that school forum consider two 
additional proposals for planned pupil growth a secondary level. 
 
Information has become available to officers regarding the allocation of planned pupil growth 
funds, which schools forum will need to take a decision upon. This is covered in the financial 
allocation paragraph of the report. 
 
Proposal 
 

1. To allocate an additional 30 places to Paignton Community and Sports Academy for 
the academic year 2019/2020 

2. To allocate an additional 30 places to The Spires to create a bulge class if the 
admissions information demonstrates the level of demand anticipated. 

 
The proposal should be viewed in the context that Local Authorities should be working within 
a 5 – 7% surplus capacity to ensure that children and parents have adequate choice. 
 
Supporting Information  
 
The following information shows the level of demand that is anticipated. This information has 
been used for the SCAP return to the DFE. The Local Authority has been praised for the 
accuracy of the pupil projection numbers. 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
Financial Allocation 
 
For the first time the funding for Pupil Growth in the 19/20 allocation has been given by 
formula rather than historic spending levels.  Our allocation for 19/20 is £567k which forms 
part of the schools block. If the Schools Forum select to allocate growth funding from 
September 2019 to March 2020 based on AWPU as previously agreed, the commitment in 

Page 50



19/20 would be £349k and would cover the following schools, White Rock, Cockington, 
Warberry, Torre, Roselands, Kings Ash, PCSA and The Spires. 
 
This would leave £218k unallocated.  School Forum need to decide whether these funds 
should be given under the growth calculation to expanding schools or distributed as part of 
the schools block. 
 
Recommendation 
That school forum consider the proposals above and commit to the planned pupil growth for 
2019/2020. 
 
School Forum review the new funding formula used for allocating growth funds and take a 
decision on how these funds should be applied. 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

SCHOOLS FORUM 10/01/19 - DECISIONS FOR CENTRALLY RETAINED SERVICES 2019/20 - ALL SCHOOLS

Number Service Type 2018/19 Proposed 2019/20 Vote Y/N Note

1 Planned Pupil Growth £147,300 £349,000 1

All Members of Schools Forum have an equal vote

Notes:

1 Planned Pupil Growth in White Rock, Cockington, Warberry, Torre, Roselands, Paignton Academy and The Spires (if the bulge year is required). It is calculated using the AWPU value x number of eligible pupils.

P
age 52



Schools Forum – 10th January 2019  
 
Education 
[...]
hools they represent. 
 
Rachael Williams 
Assistant Director of Education, Learning and Skills 
  

Page 55


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Financial Report
	6 DFE announcement of additional Higher Needs Funding
	7 Report on outcomes of consultation
	10 Planned Pupil Growth
	11 Education services for maintained schools



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

10th January 2019 
4th Floor South Meeting Room, Tor Hill House 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Roger Hughes (Chairman/Primary Maintained Head), Mike Lock (Vice-Chair/Special 
Schools), Stewart Biddles (Primary Academy Head), Jim Piper (Primary Academy 
Head), Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head), Tim Stephens (Primary Academy 

Governor), Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor), Lindsey Kings (Secondary 
Academy Deputy Head), Peter Brown (Secondary Academy Rep - Substitute for 

Daneian Rees), Julie Chubb (Secondary Academy Rep - Substitute for Clive Star), Dan 
Hallam (Post 16) and Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

 
Rachael Williams (Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills), Rob Parr 

(Principal Accountant), and Mike Freeman (Clerk)  
 

 

 

 
 

1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Jayne Jones. Peter Brown attended as substitute for 
Daneian Rees, and Jayne Chubb attended as substitute for Clive Star. 
 
The Forum welcomed Sally Timmins, Secondary Academy Governor, to her first 
meeting. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Minutes of the last meeting held 29th November 2018 were agreed as a true record. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 
 
 

4. Future meeting dates  
 
After discussion, the proposed meeting dates for 2019/20 were approved. Please 
note, the meeting in November is Thursday 28th November. 
 
Action – MF to book venues for meetings. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

5. Financial Report  
 
An updated financial report was shared with members by Rachael Williams, 
Assistant director, Education Learning & Skills, detailing the current outturn 
position. Overspend has continued to rise (approx. £21k since Novembers Forum) 
and now stands at £2.716m.  
 
There is no update on the Early Years Block, as the January Census return is 
ongoing. An outturn position will be available at the March Forum. It was noted that 
there continues to be a high uptake of statutory offers within the Early Years sector. 
 
There continues to be significant demand on the Higher Needs block, due in part to 
a continual increase in both parental RSAs (Requests for Statutory Assessments) 
School Requests and Post 16 cases. It was noted that requests for additional 
funding has also increased, having risen by £37k since November. 
 
Actions recommended by the Higher Needs Recovery Group are now being 
implemented, and the work of the Secondary peer challenge group is beginning to 
take effect.  
 
Members note the findings of the report, and agree to continue the work of the 
Higher Needs Recovery Group when considering the next steps. It was noted that 
the seriousness of the current position is being recognised by schools, and a 
change of culture to prevent future additional spending is starting to take effect. 
 
 

6. DFE announcement of additional Higher Needs Funding  
 
Following an announcement from the Education Secretary on 16th December 2018, 
additional funding for the Higher Needs block has been allocated to local 
authorities, which for Torbay works out at £268,221 for the years 2018/19 and 
£268,221 for 2019/20.  
 
Because of this announcement, this paper has been bought to Forum at the 
request of the EFSA/DfE, to reconsider the virement application and respond before 
the deadline of 15th January.  
 
The Forum debated the options presented to them by Rachael, with some 
expressing disappointment that the three options presented do not contain any 
monies going to Special Schools, despite the funding being released for that 
purpose. Despite acknowledging that overspending on Higher Needs pupils is 
largely responsible for the current financial deficit, it was felt by some that that this 
additional funding should not be used to offset historical debt.  
 
Other members made the point that other sectors such as Post 16 and Early Years 
have had no funding uplift at all, and that the size of the collective deficit should 
perhaps override any individual sectors interests. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

Members queried how long we have to achieve a balanced budget, although there 
is no definite answer to this any Schools Forum in deficit will have to have a 
detailed recovery plan in place in the next two years.  
 
With that in mind, a fourth option was proposed in addition to the three already 
given, whereby the additional funding should be split with 50% used to offset the 
forecast deficit and 50% allocated to Special Schools. This option was proposed as 
follows: 
 
Option 4 – That additional funds for 2019/20 are allocated to the higher needs 
block to 50% (or up to 3% growth) to special schools and 50% to offset the 
forecast deficit.  
 
Separate votes on the allocation of funds were held for each of the two years 
allocations. 
 
Option 1 – the additional funds for 18/19 are allocated to the Higher Needs 
Block with a view to reduce the spending on Higher Needs: 
 
Yes: 10 
No: 1 
Abstain: 1  
 
It was felt that this was the best decision for the current year given the deficit 
position.  
 
Before deciding on how the funds for 19/20 should be allocated, Rachael drew 
members attention to an update on Planned Pupil Growth for 2019/20, following 
conversations on secondary expansions with the Regional Schools Commissioner. 
 
*Please note that this was originally to be discussed under item 10 of the agenda, 
but given the ramifications that any decision made would have on the unallocated 
funding, it was decided to incorporate this item as part of the wider discussion.*   
 
After receiving the 2019/20 allocation for Pupil Growth, It was proposed to allocate 
an additional 30 places to both Paignton Community & Sports Academy and The 
Spires College, allowing the LA to work towards the recommended 5-7% surplus 
capacity. A single vote was held on both of the proposals as follows: 
 
That Schools Forum agree to use Pupil Growth allocation to allocate an 
additional 30 places to both PCSA and Spires College: 
 
Yes: 12 
No: 0 
Abstain: 0  
 
This is expected to cost £349k out of an allocation of £567k, leaving £218k of Pupil 
Growth funding unallocated.  Given this information, the decision on how to 
distribute this money then formed part of the wider debate on Higher Needs 
funding, with members querying whether 2019/20 allocation could now be used 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

elsewhere. Two options were presented to members, either increasing the 
minimum per pupil levels in the funding formula (Option A), or allocating the funds 
through the various drivers (Option B). 
 
To use Option A to allocate the additional £218k from the Planned Pupil 
Growth funding: 
 
Yes: 8 
No: 1 
Abstain: 3 
 
As Option A was approved by members, Option B was not voted on. 
 
Discussion then moved on to the 2019/20 additional allocation, with the three 
original options as well as option 4 debated at length. Option 1 was put to vote first: 
 
The additional funds for 19/20 are allocated used to offset the overspend: 
 
Yes: 3 
No: 8 
Abstain: 1 
 
As this was not approved, the next decision was where to place the money, with the 
three remaining options voted on concurrently: 
 
Option 2 – additional funds are taken off the virement application and 
allocated through the Schools Block: 4 
 
Option 3 – Additional funds are both allocated to the Higher Needs Block and 
the Schools Block to offset the virement application on a 50/50 basis: 0 
 
Option 4 - That additional funds for 2019/20 are allocated to the higher needs 
block to 50% (or up to 3% growth) to special schools and 50% to offset the 
forecast deficit.  : 7 
 
Abstain: 1 
 
Members felt that, despite the size of the current deficit, the LA is at least 
acknowledging the problems being faced, and when compared with other LAs, are 
creating a sustainable plan to address recovery.  
 
 

7. Report on outcomes of consultation  
 
A report on the recent consultation was shared with members, with feedback from 
members of the public on the local area proposals for achieving and maintaining a 
balanced higher needs budget. There were 994 responses in total, with the majority 
in agreement that all students should be in receipt of minimum funding. Members 
noted the findings of this report. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

8. Verbal update  on progress with Higher Needs Recovery  
 
Rachael gave an update to Forum on the work being done on Higher Needs 
recovery.  
 
A Peer 2 Peer challenge group has now been established, Dan Hamer (Vulnerable 
Pupils Lead) is currently working with Primary schools on how to make the best use 
of this. 
  
Karen Gannon will be conducting SEND audits in all schools, to look at providing 
training and information to Governors. 
 
The working partnership with Plymouth is underway, with Plymouth colleagues now 
sitting on our RSA panel, and Torbay officers beginning audit work with Plymouth in 
return. Rachael now has a dedicated Project Officer working with her one day a 
week to take forward the commissioning places. 
 
Officers are still awaiting the Governments Green Paper on Elective Home 
Education. 
 
Action - RW to provide written report at future forum 

 - RW to invite Devon Colleagues to attend High Needs Recovery    
Group, to talk about banding reviews 

 
 

9. Verbal update on next steps of IOSS  
 
Rachael provided a brief update on the future of the IOSS (Intensive Outreach 
Support Service). At present funding for this service is due to cease on 31st March 
2019. Members recognise the importance of the service, and the role it plays in 
reducing further significant demands on the Higher Needs block.  
 
Action – Rachael to provide written report on future funding, for decision at 
March Forum 
 
 

10. Planned Pupil Growth  
 
Please note that in a change to the agenda running order this item was discussed 
at length as part of the wider discussion on additional Higher Needs funding 
(agenda item 6). 
 
 

11. Education services for maintained schools  
 
It has emerged that a decision made at November’s Forum will need to be revisited, 
as a vote for de delegation of funds for maintained schools was incorrectly held 
separately for Primary and Secondary phases. In line with EFSA regulations, this 
vote was held again for all maintained schools. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 10 January 2019 
 

 

Vote – to de-delegate funds to provide education services for maintained 
schools: 
 
Yes:  3 
No: 1 
Abstain: 0 
 
Officers apologised for the confusion. 
 
 

12. Items for next meeting  
 

 Election of Chair 

 Financial Report 

 High Cost Pupils Report (Dorothy Hadleigh) 

 Early Years Funding 

 Permanent Exclusion Data 

 Report on Higher Needs Recovery 

 Report on IOSS funding 
 
 

13. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 7th March, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 27th June, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 Thursday 10th October, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 Thursday 28th November, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Venue TBC 
 


